UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

B FEB 19 P
In re: Amended Master Jury Wheels Administrative Order
All Divisions - FD
No. 13-A0- O // e

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

This order supersedes Administrative Order Nos. 13-A0-004, 13-A0-005, 13-A0-
006, 13-A0-007, and 13-A0-008, as those orders inadvertently listed an inaccurate count
of the number of registered voters in all five jury divisions.

It appearing that the current master jury wheels will expire on April 21, 2013, the
clerk of court obtained lists of registered voters, licensed drivers, and state identification
card holders for the counties that comprise the Eastern District of Michigan. The lists are
used to create a master jury wheel for each of the court’s five jury divisions: Ann Arbor,
Bay City, Detroit, Flint, and Port Huron.

Pursuant to Sections (e) and (h) of the court's Juror Selection Plan, the clerk has
determined the minimum number of names to be selected at random to create a new
master jury wheel for each division as follows.

Ann Arbor Division 100,000
Bay City Division 100,000
Detroit Division 500,000
Flint Division 100,000
Port Huron Division 100,000

For the purpose of determining proportional representation in each master jury
wheel, the number of registered voters in each county of each division will be used. Once
the proportional representation has been computed, the number of names to be randomly
selected from each county of each division will be calculated.

Ann Arbor Division

Jackson County 114,102
Lenawee County 18107
Monroe County 114,968
Oakland County 940,821
Washtenaw County 281,577
Wayne County 1,386,950

Six County Total 2,911,525
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Proportional Representation Formula:

County Total/Six County Total = % of Total
Jackson County 114,102/2,911,525 3.919%
Lenawee County 73,107/2,911,525 2.511%
Monroe County 114,968/2,911,525 3.949%
Oakland County 940,821/2,911,525 32.314%
Washtenaw County 281,577/2,911,525 9.671%
Wayne County 1,386,950/2,911,525 47.637%

100%

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Jackson County 100,000 x 3.919% 3,919

Lenawee County 100,000 x 2.511% 2,511

Monroe County 100,000 x 3.949% 3,949

Oakland County 100,000 x 32.314% 32,314

Washtenaw County 100,000 x 9.671% 9,671

Wayne County 100,000 x 47.637% 47,637
100,001

Bay City Division

Alcona County 9,504

Alpena County 23,620

Arenac County 12,295

Bay County 80,713

Cheboygan County 21,216

Clare County 23,540

Crawford County 11,188

Gladwin County 21,281

Gratiot County 26,372

Huron County 25,375

losco County 22,063

Isabella County 43,109

Midland County 66,046

Montmorency County 8,083

Ogemaw County 16,667

Oscoda County 6,804

Otsego County 20,046
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Presque Isle County
Roscommon County
Saginaw County
Tuscola County
21 County Total

10,782

21,863
155,024
41,838
667,419

Proportional Representation Formula:

County Total/21 County Total = % of Total

Alcona County
Alpena County
Arenac County

Bay County
Cheboygan County
Clare County
Crawford County
Gladwin County
Gratiot County
Huron County

losco County
Isabella County
Midland County
Montmorency County
Ogemaw County
Oscoda County
Otsego County
Presque Isle County
Roscommon County
Saginaw County
Tuscola County

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Alcona County
Alpena County
Arenac County
Bay County
Cheboygan County
Clare County
Crawford County

9,504/667,419
23,620/667,419
12,295/667,419
80,713/667,419
21,216/667,419
23,540/667,419
11,188/667,419
21,281/667,419
26,372/667,419
25,375/667,419
22,053/667,419
43,109/667,419
66,046/667,419

8,083/667,419
16,667/667,419

6,804/667,419
20,046/667,419
10,782/667,419
21,863/667,419

155,024/667,419

41,838/667,419

100,000 x 1.424%
100,000 x 3.539%
100,000 x 1.842%
100,000 x 12.093%
100,000 x 3.179%
100,000 x 3.527%
100,000 x 1.676%
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1.424%
3.539%
1.842%
12.093%
3.179%
3.527%
1.676%
3.189%
3.951%
3.802%
3.304%
6.459%
9.896%
1.211%
2.497%
1.019%
3.004%
1.615%
3.276%
23.227%
6.269%
100%

1,424
3,540
1,843
12,094
3,179
3,528
1,677
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Gladwin County 100,000 x 3.189% 3,189
Gratiot County 100,000 x 3.951% 3,952
Huron County 100,000 x 3.802% 3,802
losco County 100,000 x 3.304% 3,305
Isabella County 100,000 x 6.459% 6,460
Midland County 100,000 x 9.896% 9,896
Montmorency County 100,000 x 1.211% 1,212
Ogemaw County 100,000 x 2.497% 2,498
Oscoda County 100,000 x 1.019% 1,020
Otsego County 100,000 x 3.004% 3,004
Presque Isle County 100,000 x 1.615% 1,616
Roscommon County 100,000 x 3.276% 3,276
Saginaw County 100,000 x 23.227% 23,228
Tuscola County 100,000 x 6.269% 6,269

100,012

Detroit Division

Jackson County 114,102
Lenawee County 73,107
Macomb County 619,139
Monroe County 114,968
Oakland County 940,821
St. Clair County 122,868
Sanilac County 29,853
Washtenaw County 281,577
Wayne County 1,386,950
Nine County Total 3,683,385

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Nine County Total = % of Total

Jackson County 114,102/3,683,385 3.098%
Lenawee County 73,107/3,683,385 1.985%
Macomb County 619,139/3,683,385 16.809%
Monroe County 114,968/3,683,385 3.121%
Oakland County 940,821/3,683,385 25.542%
St. Clair County 122,868/3,683,385 3.336%
Sanilac County 29,853/3,683,385 0.810%
Washtenaw County 281,577/3,683,385 7.645%
Wayne County 1,386,950/3,683,385 37.654%

100%
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Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (500,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Jackson County 500,000 x 3.098% 15,490
Lenawee County 500,000 x 1.985% 9,925
Macomb County 500,000 x 16.809% 84,045
Monroe County 500,000 x 3.121% 15,605
Oakland County 500,000 x 25.542% 127,710
St. Clair County 500,000 x 3.336% 16,680
Sanilac County 500,000 x 0.810% 4,050
Washtenaw County 500,000 x 7.645% 38,225
Wayne County 500,000 x 37.654% 188,270

500,000

Flint Division

Genesee County 336,390
Lapeer County 66,227
Livingston County 137,649
Shiawassee County 52,830
Four County Total 593,096

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Four County Total = % of Total

Genesee County 336,390/593,096 56.718%
Lapeer County 66,227/593,096 11.166%
Livingston County 137,649/593,096 23.209%
Shiawassee County 52,830/593,096 8.907%

100%

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Genesee County 100,000 x 56.718% 56,718
Lapeer County 100,000 x 11.166% 11,166
Livingston County 100,000 x 23.209% 23,209
Shiawassee County 100,000 x 8.907% 8.907

100,000
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Port Huron Division

Macomb County 619,139
Oakland County 940,821
St. Clair County 122,868
Sanilac County 29,853
Wayne County 1.386.950
Five County Total 3,099,631

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Five County Total = % of Total

Macomb County 619,139/3,099,631 19.975%
Oakland County 940,821/3,099,631 30.353%
St. Clair County 122,868/3,099,631 3.964%
Sanilac County 29,853/3,099,631 0.963%
Wayne County 1,386,950/3,099,631 44.746%

100%

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Macomb County 100,000 x 19.975% 19,975
Oakland County 100,000 x 30.353% 30,363
St. Clair County 100,000 x 3.964% 3,964
Sanilac County 100,000 x 0.963% 963
Wayne County 100,000 x 44.746% 44,746

100,001

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the clerk is authorized to utilize the new master jury
wheels to qualify jurors as soon as they are available.

Ger E. Rose
Chis¥Judge




